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TO NEWARK (44-854) 4/2 7/68

FROM TAMPA (157-3231) (P) '

MURKIN, CR. CO: ME. ,

RE NEWARK TEL APRIL TWENTY SECVEN INSTANT AND TAMPA. TEL

APRIL TWENTY SEVEN INSTANT*

RES NINETEEN SIXTY-FIVE PLYMOUTH STATION WAGON. /

JIM CORBETT,>FLEET SALES MANAGER, BILL CURRIE FORD/ TAMPA,

ADVISED HAS NO RECOLLECTION AND UNABLE TO LOCATE ANY RECORD AS 

TO DISPOSITION OF SIXTY FIVE PLYMOUTH OWNED BY AUTOMOTIVE 

RENTALS, INC* STATES TONY CREA, AUTOMOTIVE RENTALS, INC., 

PENNSAUKEN, N.J. WOULD HAVE COMPLETE INFO AND WILL NEED 

FOLLOWING DATA TO LOCATE THE RECORD: PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER 

THREE SIX ZERO - TWO TWO ZERO FOUR ZERO A, COVERING PURCHASE OF 

SIXTY EIGHT GALAXIE AND VEHICLE NUMBER THREE SIX ZERO - TWO 

TWO ZERO FOUR ZERO AS NUMBER OF SIXTY FIVE PLYMOUTH.

AIRMAILL COPY TO MEMPHIS. .

END _
SEARCHED...............INDEXED....,

,^J Memphis (AM) SERIALIZED.

FBI — MEMPHIS
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5/6/68

AIRTEL

TO:

FROM:

MURKIN

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
SAC, NORFOLK (44-26?) ^) ^^

RE: SUSPECT FRANK G. KILES

&s conducted at

Re Knoxville teletype to Bureau 5/2/66 and Cleveland 
teletype to Bureau 5/3/68.

. . ' Thefollowing investigation
Williamsburg, Fa., by SA 8, CURTISS JARRELL:

On 5/3/66 Mrs, WYOLENEPOINTER, Superintendent^ 
Office, Eastern State Ho^ital, [Xilllamsburg, Fa*, furnished 
thelt file on gRANK HENRYNILES, patient * 43520* A review 
of this file revealed the following information:

MILES was committed at Eastern State Hospital 
on 1/17/68 under a regular oomsaitmnt by Special .dustice 
DANIEL GRINNAN, City of Richmond, Richmond, Va.

: . He was ,.diagnc®«Cas: being a: psyohcneuroticreactive
.depressive reactive

> ' ;.He., whs- allowed', one: pass i which m !##«»< for 'the 
: 'period of ^4/24-26/66,. Wmhe /listed' his destination as being . 

' 6150 Wilson houlevirdt‘ Arl.i^©h,..1^ /.'-He has >missed ho..
scheduled roll calls at Eastern State Hospital•

V . ■ Very'■.little background infohsntish'.has''.been 
■ acquired by Eastern Staty Hospitai. On several occasions 

■ . they have sent personal background questionnaix^as to '
B^CIOW^^ w*9 Tinelawn Avenue,

' Chattanooga, Tennessee.' They have received' no ..replies 
""ff^ Mrs* WlStJ/.'^ ' \ , X

- 3~Bureau - ■
1-Cleveland (44*565) (info) 
1-Knoxville (44-696) (info) 

□/Memphis (44-1867) (info)
1-Morfolk D8Fi«a W

searcher.
SERIALIZED.^...... JILED....^

FBI — MEMPHIS
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■ . \ \ Wil? Hits i*vt»M tl# #1# w wfiiMii at
-the -8t , feW^ >8>hU, 201 hat 2W 8t,,' -Lbrain*' Ohio, l 
from 6/28/57 to 6/H/67.

NILES is described as a white male, born | I,/
131 pounds, 5*9” tall, blue eyes,gray hair, with mustache ♦

The admitting Sector was #. H* BAflfE. - ■

: Ms attending phpsiciaW'^ . . . " ■

' hterMev ©f &», PALMAZ iewaltd that NIUS is an - '
. aie^ll© ewweM:^ assized: to., the. Alcoholic Vocational ■ 

' . Rehabilitation 'Section-of.,the: Eastern State Hospital, It ' \ .
. , is\jwM ;th*t this..area is wot' secured at all tiswas,' -

< fir«FAii^.:d^ NILES is a WiBits wlst W W :
■ had no violence ejdjlbitedtoward any of hist fellow Negro . 

toa as; being' merely " ■ '
igswal prejudice,- He is desaribed as- being wry polite - '

. - - -but.’-in .definite weed of a great deal:,.of ^activity to''keep. -. ' - 7
, his mind occupied. Or, PALMAZ advised that he has a very

- ■ dee-ptweated.: hostility tow^^ in general- and that things
. . - ...need to go his way at all- times. Dr. PALMAZ considers 'him ' - 

'to- have-definite suicidal: tendencies. Dr, PALMAZ advised ■ -
: he has never heaz^i NILES make any coHaaents regarding any . - 

©f #» racial' or.Nazi leater in the United: States, ? ■

. ; > Dr. PALMAZ noted- that MBS »#te a.'letter to the ' :
< SocialSecurity 'Administration recently in regard to his ! 

' Social-.-Security account*• number . I*.- which he'., felt ‘
' Was1 delinquent, ; '

It was noted that since March 30, 1968, NILES has 
been allowed to work at the Howard Johnson’s Restaurant, 

■ off the Eastern State Hospital’s grounds, in Williamsburg, Va.
. - Mnw.- tMt time and ^ '

: . ' days .a weeks #§ hours per week,-and is.-paid 45.8eF,./.' . -

On 573/ Manager, Howard Johnson’s .
Restaurant, Williamsburg, Va., was interviewed and advised 

- that NILESwasemployed at his restaurant from 3/30/68 to the 
' ; present '•time* He noted that' he. was. at all times on duty " - - .

■ durihgF-the .period #/|4/68» Ms days off during the hstant
^.'^ April 2 «®i S, 19|8^ HAMILTON advised that NILES

- > .'.is very well liked and/^ts eMf: well ’With-' all. the - Negro ''
, - help.

—2~
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Ers.V. la V.Borys
igfcurch 
.wloo,i 

April
N.Y.

22,1958

Dear Sir;
I am not sure how to start this. But it 

looking for.Thurs.18 of April,I done some 
dresses.Later that day my neighbor wanted 
turant near my home.I went over and later

concerns the one 
shopp ing .1 h ou gh 
to see them,this 
in the evening a

you are
4 new 
is a res 
man came

in.He tried to talk to me and find out where i lived.I thought it
those guys looking lor a pick up.He later wanted to

dance with me.He wanted, slow music,! said i didn. yt want to dance
So iterXX.. later just he the owner and i were there.I was trying
to leave so he could not follow me,io i got near the door and talk­
ed to the owner for a minute, then i ran out fast and got home 
and left my four dresses on the table.So i went night back and this
man
and one wl 
the roome

in his car going down the Street.I went in to get my dre
gone.So i ask the owner and she didnKt know.She had left

ind the man left.So my son and i got in our car and went 
to find him.He seen the car and gave chase he would not stop for us
we pulled beside him and blew the horn and called to him,he turned 
up a sidesteet near the cemetary.So i had to wait for traffic to
turn around.Hhen i got turned arou
horn again thi 
did’t have it

tine he stoped.So i as
spotted him. So i went after 
about my duress he said he

I t^ld him he was the only one who could of took it
I said i wanted it back,or i was turnin g him in.I said if he return 
it noX^itSKtiZh. question would be ask.So i left and called the owner 
of the resturant and told her what happened.Than iwent to our local
police.When ireturned 
was talking to me she 
no one was there.When
chair 
to ou:

I was told the

back to the place,The owner said while she 
heard the door closed but she looked out but 
she came back the dress was hanging over the 
same car was pulling away.While i was talking

local police the officer saw the car i tolxdhim about turn up
our way.So we were pretty sure it was him who took the dress.
But now to get to what i wanted to tell you is i .'showed the pictures 
to my son, there were six different shots of James 'Earl RAY,i ask 
my son if any of them looked like any one he sawrEe pointed one out . 
said it looked like the one who took my dress.1 could not say for 
sure if it was him or not.This man ask me my name . i gave him my 
first name, he said his name was Dave. He has a rad sports car with 
black top.Licence number was, 01^5660 GM Or atriums or what ever you 
call that make of car,Up to date model. I am sorry that i had to go 
in so maney details .Please do not give out my information.Do hope 
you get him. soon.If you need me for any more infarmation.vou have 
my address.

Thank you 
Mrs Viola V.Borys

Ps. One thii man keep
even after iaqused him of the theft.
This man change^ .

u in his pictures

if i am so nignrs -
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TELETYPE

TO DIRECTOR (44-989)

4/28/68 

PLAINTEXT

IK GENT

FROM INDIANAPOLIS (44-563) .

MURKIN - CR, 00: MEMPHIS 

RE DETROIT TELE, TO CHICAGO AND INDIANAPOLIS, APRIL TWENTY

FIVE LAST.

INMATE RAYMOND SHERMAN ROBBINS VIEWED US PENITENTIARY, 

TERREmUTE, IND., TODAY. J3VISED MEL (IJrtJ) BLOND-HEADED AND YOUNGER 

OBBINS STATED PHOTOS OF RAY AND WALTER TTHAR JAMES EARL RAY.

RIFE DEFINITELY NOT IDENTICAL TO MEL; FURTHER HAS NEVER SEEN 

EITHER BEFORE. ROBBINS STATES MEL LAST SEEN BUS STATIC, DETROIT

MICH,. MAY SIX SIXTYSEVEN

ARMED AMD DANGEROUS

1- Chicago (44-1114) 
&L Memphis (44-1987)
1- Indianapolis 
JDBidla 
(3) SEARCHED........r-imEXtD 

SERIALIZED--^.....HEED—

AB2^1968Shmemphis
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4-26-68

Airtel

To: SAC, Los At^el#s

From: Director, FBI

M8BKIH

Re

Enclosed for Los Angeles are two copies of a letter
from Platz addressed to the Bureau and two copies of a letter 
from Platz which was addressed to the Postmaster General 
postmarked April 18, 1968. One copy of each is enclosed 
for Memphis.

Los Angeles, unless information in your files
would preclude doing so, should interview Platz for any 
infonaation he nay have in his possession regarding this 
case.

Platz is not identifiable in Bureau files 

^;- Memphis

/^2^^''^'X^

pg] — MEMPHIS
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5/1/68

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, TBI (#-38861)

PROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (#-15?M

SUBJECT: MURKIN .

ReBuairtel dated U/26/68
Re: J1LENN ALVIS PLA^Z^ - .

The following investigation was conducted V29/68: 

^MOtffljy^is not known at 122 South Broadwayi^—AaASUNJS^JS&^l-J-JH^JLeiM^iAJ^ JkO mWv AUVIIm <*W •** OVUWtt XmuwOIuWcIJ ।

Santa Maria, California, which is Dilbeck’s Shoo Store, located 
in a commercial area*

Mrs. MAE BENSON, manager, Bradley Hotel, 100 South
Broadway, Santa Maria, California, was unable to Identify PLATZ 
as a present or former guest at the hotel. Ko other living 
quarter# are located in the 100 block of South Broadway .

Ko record of PLATZ was located in the Santa Maria
City Directory, Santa Maria telephone directory, Santa Maria 
Credit Bureau, U. S. Post Office at Santa Maria, Santa Maria 
Police Department or the SantaMaria Sub-Station of the Santa 
Barbara County Sheriff’s Office.

No further efforts are being made to locate PLATZ.

J - Bureau (AIR MAH.)
®« Memphis (#-198?) (AIR MAIL) 
x • Los Angeles
WBN:CM 
(6)
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Date: 5/9/68

Transmit the following in --------------------------------------------------------------.----------------------------------- j
- (Type in plaintext or code) '

Via —AIRTEL.' 
(Priority) ।

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574)

SUBJECT MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel captioned as above dated
4/26/68 re GLENN ALVIN PLATZ and Los Angeles airtel 
dated 5/1/68 captioned as above re GLENN ALVIN PLATZ.

Re GLENN ALVIN PLATZ:

GLENN ALVIN PLATZ.722 South Broadway, Room 4
Santa Maria, California, advised on 5/7/68 that he had 
previously corresponded with the Post Office Department 
advising he had information which may be of value to the FBI 
regarding the assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING.

PLATZ stated he was employed for about two mont
during 1966 as a maintenance man at the Sovereign Hotel and 
Apartments, Santa Monica, California. He could not recall 
the exact dates of his employment. He continued that when 
he observed the nam-e and. photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT in 
the newspaper shortly after the assassination of Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, it "rang a bell" and he felt sure he had seen 
GALT sometime in the past, most likely at the Sovereign Hotel 
He continued that it was possible he may have seen GALT in 
Hollywood or somewhere else in the Los Angeles area since he 
remained in Los Angeles until the early part of 1967 when he 
moved to San Clemente, California.

3 - Bureau
1> Memphis : 
?- Los Angeles 
TJA/cas 
(5)

Approved: ____ _ M Per
Special Agent in Char

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in
PLAINTEXT

5/1/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE DEFERRED"
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, DETROIT ^44-989>X

MURKIN.

RE BUREAU TEL APRIL TWENTY SIX LAST, TWELVE THIRTY TWO PM 

IN REXEL DETROIT REQUESTED TO DETERMINE IF JOHN HOLLIS 

DAVIS,XrAND DRAGON OF UNITED KLANS OF AMERICA, INC., KNIGHTS 

OF THE KU KLUX KLAN (UKA), EMPLOYED CADILLAC MOTOR CQ<, . ‘

DETROIT, AND JAMES Ao WALLINGTON, /l<A. , JIM WHITE/REP'ORTEDLY 

"MINUTEMEN" MEMBER IMPLICATED AS CONSPIRATOR WITH RAY, 

ASSAILANT OF KING.

OFFICIALS CADILLAC MOTOR CO., ADVISED APRIL THIRTY LAST 

DAVIS ON APRIL FOUR LAST EMPLOYED AT CADILLAC SEVEN FIFTY 

EIGHT AM TO FOUR THIRTY PM THAT DATE.

JAMES A. WALLINGTON/MNTIONED ABOVE, REPORTED"MINUTEMEN"

MEMBER, WHO IN NINETEEN SIXTY FIVE REPORTEDLY MADE THREATS 

AGAINST KING, REPORTED AS OF MARCH SIX LAST, ACCORDING TO 

USAF AIRMEN RECORDS, RANDOLPH AFB, TEXAS, CURRENTLY ASSIGNED TO 

SEVEN SEVEN SIX TACTICAL AIR LIFT SQUADRON, CHING CHUAN KANG 

AIRBASE, TAIWAN (CHINA).

Approved:________________ ____ ; ' -—-Sent <D . '________ M Per //^_____________
Special Agent in Charge //
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P.O. Box 5

Ellington Mo

F.B.I. .
Washington D,C, .

^ear Sir,

I am not a fortuneteller nor I am not a witch, but I do 
see a few things and hear a few things sometimes, and I 
have seen the slayers of Rev. Martin Luther King, '-‘•‘heir 
names are ANNIE COLEMAN, and OLLIE OLTELO.

Now if you can find these two women you will have your 
killers. Ollie Oltelo lives at Overland California, and 
Annie Coleman lives at Oakland California.

Please let my name and whereabouts remain unannimous.

Yours Truly

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

SEARCHED...

SERIALIZED



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

FROM:

RE:

F B I

Date: 5-3-68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS

SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775) P

MURKIN 
CR 
00: ME

ReBuairtel to SL and SF, 4-26-6/;
1

Mo., was
On 5-1-68, Mrs. ANNA DAWSON.1 Box 

contacted by^TwiLLIAM R. BURTON.
, Ellington, 

he was questio 
OLLIE OL'concerning her knowledge of ANNIE COLEMAN _ d __________  

how they were associated witfiT°tThe"lnatter, and any details
concerning their identities or further location. Mrs. DAWSON 
replied that she had a direct communication with God and that 
God had told her who the killers of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, 
JR. were and also had told her to notify the FBI. She related 
that God had also given her the names of the two ladies and 
also their addresses. She stated that she has never heard 
either of these two names before, knows Nothing whatsoever 
of their background or occupation, and could furnish no other 
additional information.

No further investigation is being conducted by SL; 
no leads being set out.

/-- Memphis
2 - San Francisco
2 - St. Louis 
WgB:amb

Approved.; Sent
Special Agent in Charge
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LA 44-1574

VAS HOSPITALIZED TWICE FOR MENTAL DISORDER (SCHIZOPHRENIC PARANOID)

ATLANTA CONTACT REPOSSESSOR FOR BACKGROUND AND POSSIBLE

THOME SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS, AS HE ONCE
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F B I

Date: 5/8/68

Transmit the following in PLAIN

TELETYPE

(Type in plaintext or code)

URGENT
(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
SAC, INDIANAPOLIS
SAC, DALLAS

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-15/4)

. MURKIN '

REBUTEL TO LOS ANGELES APRIL TWENTY SLX LAST, LOS 

ANGELES TEL TO BUREAU MAY ONE LASTO / /

REBUTEL ADVISED HAROLD J.^^THOME/MENTAL CASE, HAIZbEEN 

ATTEMPTING TO HAVE AUDIENCE WITH MARTIN LUTHER KINLIN 

ATLANTA IN NOVEMBER LAST. THOME: .REPORTEDLY THREATENED 

NEIGHBORS IN PAST WITH SHOTGUN. BUREAU INSTRUCTED ALTHOUGH 

RAY HAD BEEN IDENTIFIED AS ASSAILANT, INVESTIGATION SHOULD BE 

CONDUCTED TO DETERMINE IF THOME IMPLICATED AS CONSPIRATOR.

LOS ANGEL^ FILES REFLECT IN SEPTEMBER’ LAST, SON 

STEPHEN THOME Stated FATHER HAD WRITTEN PRESIDENT JOHNSON

AND POPE NUMEROUS OCCASIONS OPPOSING WAR IN VIETNAM AND HAD

BEEN ARRESTED FOR PULLING GUN ON POLICE OFFICERS. FORMER

Birmingham (44-1/40) (AM) . ,
T- Memphis (44-198/) (AM) 
LDJ/met

Approved:  Sent M /IS—.—

Special Agent in Charge
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